
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 13 June 2016

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 21 June 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Gwilym Butler
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
John Hurst-Knight
William Parr
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Tina Woodward

Charlotte Barnes
Lee Chapman
Heather Kidd
Christian Lea
Cecilia Motley
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 24 May 2016.

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743) 257717.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5 pm on Thursday, 
16 June 2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Proposed Residential Development Land to the South Of Rocks Green, Ludlow 
(15/04158/OUT) (Pages 7 - 28)

Outline application for the erection of 2 detached dwellings (all matters reserved).

6 Barn To The North Of Woodfield House, St Mary's Lane, Much Wenlock, Shropshire 
(16/00642/FUL) (Pages 29 - 46)

Conversion of redundant barn to one dwelling with extension and relocated access.

7 Proposed Residential Development at Old Mill Close, Worthen, Shropshire, SY5 9JT 
(16/00952/VAR) (Pages 47 - 72)

Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans and drawings) of 15/04032/REM erection of 6 
no. dwellings.

8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 73 - 118)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 July 2016, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

21st June 2016

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016
2.00  - 4.40 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Nigel Hartin, Richard Huffer, 
John Hurst-Knight, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Tina Woodward

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Evans be elected Chairman for the ensuing 
municipal year.

2 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor G. Butler (Councillor Celia 
Motley Substitute)

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Turner be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year.

4 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 26 April 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions received. 

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 24 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257717 2

7 Barn To The North Of Woodfield House, St Marys Lane, Much Wenlock, 
Shropshire (16/00642/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Turner, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He expressed concerns in relation to a lack of parking 
within Much Wenlock town centre.  He highlighted that overspill parking at the Raven 
Hotel would be unlikely as it was often full, especially at weekends and he 
emphasised the need for members to taking into account the timings of the holiday 
let in the adjacent properties and the timings of the Raven Hotel.  He then left the 
meeting, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members of the Committee expressed concern in relation 
to the proposal to raise the roof and the potential harm that could be caused to the 
historic fabric of an old building that was within a conservation area. 

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting to enable further 
discussion with the developer on the need for and potential harm to the historic fabric 
that could result from the proposed raising of the roof.

8 Land North East Of Stone Drive, Shifnal, Shropshire (16/00645/REM) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting, which included additional comments made by 
Shropshire Councillor Stuart West, as local ward councillor. 

With the permission of the Chairman, the following speakers were permitted to 
speak:

Mrs J. Owen, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 24 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257717 3

Mr Bob Haddon, Chairman of the Shifnall Flood Partnership, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Councillors Robert Harrop and Andy Mitchell (who shared the three minute speaking 
time), Shifnall Town Council, spoke agains the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Mr Andy Williams, Agent on behalf of the application, spoke in support for the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  The Chairman allowed Mr Williams six minutes within which to speak 
as there were two speakers speaking against the proposal in addition to the Town 
Council.  

David Edwards, Shropshire Council’s Flood and Water Manager responded to 
concerns expressed by the public speaker.  Mr Edwards explained that issues in 
relation to flooding at Silvermere Pool existed separately to this development, indeed 
proposals to develop the site would improve any flooding issues in the area.
 
In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members agreed that the proposed scheme was very 
well designed, with greenspaces and mature trees incorporated within the design.  

RESOLVED:
That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

9 Land North East Of Stone Drive, Shifnal, Shropshire (16/00646/REM) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting. 

With the permission of the Chairman, the following speakers were permitted to 
speak:

Mr R. Owen, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Ms. J. Smith, Scheme Designer, spoke in support for the proposal in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In response to concerns expressed by the public speaker in relation to potential 
issues relating to crime and public safety, Ms. Smith explained that the scheme had 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 24 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257717 4

been designed to include properties which over looked the open spaces, to include a 
level of surveillance. 

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:
That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

10 Proposed Residential Development at Old Mill Close, Worthen, Shropshire, 
SY5 9JT (16/00952/VAR) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

With the permission of the Chairman, the following speakers were permitted to 
speak:

Mr R. Cass, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Kim Golden on behalf of the Worthen and Shelve Parish Council, spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Heather Kidd, as local Ward 
Councillor, who spoke against the proposal.  Councillor Kidd explained that she 
wanted the council to take action to ameliorate the impact on local residents whose 
properties had been devalued and were overlooked by the development.  

Mr Stuart Taylor, agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposals 
in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.    

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Concern was expressed in relation to the elements of the 
application in particular the raised roof levels of plots 3-6, the reinstatement of the 
original dormer pitch and with regards to overall site layout consideration should be 
given to careful tree planting.    

Councillor Cecilia Motley left the meeting at this point.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of the South 
Planning Committee with a request to the developer to come back with further 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 24 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257717 5

amendments in relation to elements of the application that members expressed 
concern about.  

11 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 24 
May 2016 be noted.

12 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 21 June 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 
6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





 
Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

Committee and date 
 
South Committee 
 
21st June 2016 

  

  

 
Development Management Report (Referral back to committee) 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 15/04158/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 
Ludford  
 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of 2 detached dwellings (all matters 
reserved) 
 

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land to the South Of Rocks Green 
Ludlow 
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs W & L Smith 
 

Case Officer: Grahame French  email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk   

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that the requirement for an affordable housing 
contribution accompanying the approval resolution for the application at the 2nd 
February 2016 committee is removed on the basis that there has been a subsequent 
material change to national affordable housing policy. 

 
REPORT 

 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This application was reported to the committee on 2nd February 2016. The original officer 

report is attached as Annex 1. Members resolved to approve the application in 
accordance with the officer recommendation which included a legal agreement relating 
to 1) an affordable housing contribution and 2) revocation of permission ref 
SS/1/07/19486/CE for storage use on applicant’s land.  

 
1.2 There has been a significant change in national policy on affordable housing since this 

time and the applicant has indicated that the affordable housing contribution should no 
longer apply. The application is being reported back to the committee on this basis. 

 
2.0 AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY 
 
2.1 A Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) on affordable housing contributions (AHC’s) was 

issued in November 2014 and stipulates that Lo
[...]
mmended to remove the 
legal clause relating to the affordable contribution. The clause relating to revocation of 
the storage use permission would remain. 

 
5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
 
View details online:  
 
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NV567QTDIAF00  

 

List of Background Papers: Planning application form for application reference 15/04158/OUT 
and accompanying design and access statement and plans 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cllr M. Price 

Local Member: Cllr. Vivienne Parry 
 

Appendices: APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NV567QTDIAF00


Planning Committee – 21 June 2016 
Proposed Residential Development Land to 

the South Of Rocks Green, Ludlow 
 

 
Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

 

 
ANNEX 1  
 

REPORT TO SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 2 FEBRUARY 2016  
 

 

Committee and date 
 
South Committee 
 
2nd February 2016 

 Item 
 
 

7 
 
 
Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 15/04158/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 
Ludford  
 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of 2 detached dwellings (all matters 
reserved) 
 

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land to the South Of Rocks Green 
Ludlow 
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs W & L Smith 
 

Case Officer: Grahame French  email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk   

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission as a Departure subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 and subject to Legal Agreement delivering an affordable housing 
contribution and revocation of permission ref SS/1/07/19486/CE for storage use on 
applicant’s land. 

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 21 June 2016 
Proposed Residential De
[...]
ort 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 16/00642/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Much Wenlock  
 

Proposal: Conversion of redundant barn to one dwelling with extension and relocated 
access 
 

Site Address: Barn To The North Of Woodfield House St Marys Lane Much Wenlock 
Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Mrs Alina Mitchell 
 

Case Officer: Luke Ashley  email: planningdmse@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 362387 - 299835 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


South Planning Committee – 21 June 2016 
Barn To The North Of Woodfield House,  

St Marys Lane, Much Wenlock, Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 

 
 

Recommendation: - Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 

The proposal seeks to convert and extend an existing redundant barn structure into 
a one bedroom residential property. The application was previously considered by 
Members at the South Planning Committee held on 24th May 2016. At that meeting 
it was determined that the application be deferred to a future meeting to enable 
further consideration to be given by the applicants and their agent as to the need for 
and the potential harm to the historic fabric that could result from the proposed raising 
of the roof. 
 

1.2 During the debate by Members it was noted that the proposed loft area would be for 
storage purposes only and the necessity of raising the eaves height of the building 
by around 300mm and thus the overall height of the building was questioned. 
Members raised concern that the raising of the walls and the new roof structure would 
impose additional loadings onto the existing stone walls of the structure that could 
necessitate significant rebuilding wo
[...]
reed 
details. 

 
Reason: To ensure the provision of nesting opportunities for birds. 

 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
10. The roof lights hereby approved shall provide natural light to the ground floor living 

accommodation only. At no time shall these roof lights be used to provide light into any 
loft storage space which may subsequently be provided. 

 
Reason: To safeguard residential amenity. 



South Planning Committee – 21 June 2016 
Barn To The North Of Woodfield House,  

St Marys Lane, Much Wenlock, Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 

 
 

 
11. Demolition, construction works or deliveries shall not take place outside 7.30am - 6pm 

Monday to Friday, and 8am - 1pm on a Saturday, with no work taking place on Sundays 
or bank or public holidays.     

                
Reason:  To safeguard the residential amenities of the area during the construction of 
the development. 

 
12. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no development relating to schedule 2 part 1 class A, B, C, D, E 
and G shall be erected, constructed or carried out.  

 
Reason:  To maintain the scale, appearance and character of the development and to 
safeguard residential and / or visual amenities. 

 
Informatives 
 
1. Where possible, trenches should be excavated and closed in the same day to prevent 

any wildlife becoming trapped. If it is necessary to leave a trench open overnight then it 
should be sealed with a closefitting plywood cover or a means of escape should be 
provided in the form of a shallow sloping earth ramp, sloped board or plank. Any open 
pipework should be capped overnight. All open trenches and pipework should be 
inspected at the start of each working day to ensure no animal is trapped. 

 
2. The storage of all building materials, rubble, bricks and 
[...]
 constructing 6 two floor homes on 
this existing residential site has already been established by the outline and reserved 
matters permissions. 

 
1.3 Members resolved ‘that consideration of the application be deferred to a future 

meeting of the South Planning Committee with a request to the developer to come 
back with further amendments in relation to elements of the application that members 
expressed concern about’.   

 
 
 

mailto:tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 21 June 2016 
Proposed Residential Development at Old 
Mill Close, Worthen, Shropshire, SY5 9JT 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 

1.4 The main elements which Members were concerned about were: 
 

 the height of plots 3-6 which was 44cm higher than was approved under the 
reserved maters application; 

 more brick had been used in the conservatories for plots 1 and 2 giving a more 
‘solid’ appearance than in the approved reserved matters plans 

 some queries were also raised regarding the rationale behind the landscape 
planting which had been undertaken. 

 
 The variation application also seeks to regularise some changes to window and door 

openings in plots 1 and 2 and changes to the design and pitch of window gables.  
 
1.5 Since this time the applicant has amended the scheme in response to the above 

concerns, and has provided further information seeking to address the concerns of 
the committee. The application is being reported back to the committee on this basis. 

 
2. OFFICER APPRAISAL 
  
2.1 The applicant’s response to the above issues is considered in subsequent sections. 
 
2.2 Ridge height of plots 3-6: A survey has confirmed that the ridge height of plots 3-6 is 

44cm higher than the level specified in the approved reserved matters plan. Some 
local residents have objected that this increase in height has resulted in an 
overbearing appearance for the development. In an attempt to address this concern 
the applicant put forward a proposals for h
[...]
oved 
scheme. This is having regard also to the proposed landscaping measures. 
Acceptable spatial relationships would continue to be maintained between the 
development and existing properties as would mutual privacy and levels of natural 
light. 

 
6.2.9 The applicant has confirmed that the proposed planting works are likely to be carried 

out by the end of June, with on-site irrigation provided. Tall specimens will be planted 
and it is considered that this will provide meaningful visual mitigation from an early 
stage. The removal of scaffolding is also likely to assist in reducing the visibility of the 
development.  The applicant’s intention to gift land with planting to 2 of the nearest 
residents is a private matter and would not affect the above conclusions. It is 
acknowledged however that, if this is delivered, it would hopefully assist further in 
addressing local concerns. (Core Strategy Policy CS6, 17, SAMDev Policy MD2, 12, 
13) 

 
6.2.9 Other changes to plots 3-6: In addition to the hipped rooves referred to above the 

pitch of the dormers has been reduced in order to compensate visually for the raised 
roof level. The gable to the dormers was also amended from lead to brick. The officer 
does not consider that these changes would in themselves result in the potential for 
any increased impacts on the local area and amenities. 

 
6.2.10 Amendments to conservatories (plots 2 and 3): The position of the conservatories 

has been amended to move them further away from the plot boundaries. A brick wall 
has also been provided in place of the originally proposed side window on the 
external facing conservatory facades. This change had been requested and is 
supported by the nearest resident as providing increased privacy. The width of the 
end window of both conservatories has also been reduced in order to comply with 
building regulations.  

 
6.2.11 Substitution of brickwork for glass gives a more ‘solid’ appearance to the 

conservatories, thereb
[...]
ommence until samples/precise details of all 

external materials and finishes have been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be 

completed in accordance with approved details.  

10.Where the approved plans and particulars indicate that construction work is 

to take place close to the Root Protection Area (RPA) of any retained 

tree(s), large shrubs or hedges, prior to the commencement of any 

development works, a Tree Protection Plan (TPP) detailing how the retained 

trees will be protected during the development, shall be submitted and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 

commencement of any ground clearance, demolition, or construction work 

11.Before the commencement of any ground clearance, demolition, or 

construction work other than the installation of tree protection measures, 



Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/16/3143403 
 

 
                                                                          6 

the applicant or their agent shall notify the Local Planning Authority in 

writing of the full establishment of the tree protection measures. 

12.Where the approved plans and particulars indicate that construction work is 

to take place within the Root Protection Area (RPA) of any retained trees, 

large shrubs or hedges, prior to the commencement of any development 

works, an Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) detailing how any 

approved construction works will be carried out, shall be submitted and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The AMS shall include 

details on when and how the works will take place and be managed; and 

how the trees, shrubs and hedges will be protected during such a process. 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposed Residential Development Land to the South Of Rocks Green, Ludlow (15/04158/OUT)
	6 Barn To The North Of Woodfield House, St Mary's Lane, Much Wenlock, Shropshire (16/00642/FUL)
	7 Proposed Residential Development at Old Mill Close, Worthen, Shropshire, SY5 9JT (16/00952/VAR)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision - Powkesmore Holding
	APPEAL DECISION - Castle Meadow 15-00459-FUL
	Appeal Decision - 14-01245-FUL Penny Black
	Appeal Decision - 15-01238-FUL Whitton Solar Park
	APPEAL DECISION 15-01472-FUL - HENLEY HALL SOLAR PARK
	Appeal Decision - 15-00359-FUL Belair




Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

19th July 2016

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016
2.00  - 3.50 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Gwilym Butler, Nigel Hartin, 
John Hurst-Knight, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Cecilia Motley (Substitute) 
(substitute for Tina Woodward)

13 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Huffer, William Parr 
and Tina Woodward (Substitute: Councillor Cecilia Motley).           

14 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 24th May 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to Minute 
No. 10, paragraph eight, being amended as follows:

 In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans, the 
proposed amendments to the originally approved scheme and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Concern was expressed in relation to elements of 
the application including the amendments to the conservatories on plots 1 and 
2, the addition of hips to the roofs, the increase in floor levels on plots 3-6, the 
reduction of the pitch of the dormers and with regards to overall site layout 
consideration should be given to careful tree planting.   

15 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions received. 

16 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 7

17 Proposed Residential Development Land to the South Of Rocks Green, Ludlow 
(15/04158/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the addendum report to outline planning 
application 15/04158/OUT Proposed Residential Development Land to the South of 
Rocks Green, Ludlow for the erection of 2 detached dwellings (all matters reserved). 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that there had been a significant change in 
national policy on affordable housing since this application was approved by the 
Committee on 2nd February 2016 and the affordable housing contribution should no 
longer apply.
 
In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted that there 
was a need for a wider debate in relation to applications of this type that have been 
reviewed in light of the change in national policy on affordable housing.

RESOLVED:
That the requirement for an affordable housing contribution accompanying the 
approval resolution for the application at the 2nd February 2016 committee is 
removed on the basis that there has been a subsequent material change to national 
affordable housing policy.

18 Barn To The North Of Woodfield House, St Mary's Lane, Much Wenlock, 
Shropshire (16/00642/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations and 
noted that at the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 24th May 2016, 
Members resolved to defer the application to enable further discussion with the 
developer on the need for and potential harm to the historic fabric that could result 
from the proposed raising of the roof. He added that an amended scheme had been 
received which deleted the first floor and therefore addressed the concerns raised 
regarding the raising of the roof.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr Rhys Davies, Owner of adjoining property, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Turner, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the meeting, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item. During his statement a number of points were raised 
including the following:

 He welcomed the applicant’s decision not to increase the existing roof ridge 
and eaves height;



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 8

 He remained concerned about the roof lights and questioned the need for 
them when balanced against the amenity of neighbours; and

 He requested that if the Committee was minded to approve the application 
that great care was exercised in considering Condition 5 which refers to 
parking of vehicles and a traffic management plan and Condition 11 in relation 
to construction works and deliveries.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and that Condition 11 be amended to read:

Demolition, construction works or deliveries shall not take place outside 8am - 6pm 
Monday to Friday, and 8am - 1pm on a Saturday, with no work taking place on 
Sundays or bank or public holidays.

19 Proposed Residential Development at Old Mill Close, Worthen, Shropshire, 
SY5 9JT (16/00952/VAR) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations and 
noted that at the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 24th May 2016, 
Members resolved to defer the application with a request to the developer to come 
back with further amendments in relation to elements of the application that Members 
expressed concern about. 

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

A statement from Councillor Heather Kidd (local Ward Councillor) was circulated to 
the Committee, a number of points were raised including the following:

 She raised concern that building on the site does not follow the planning 
permissions in place and noted that the detached properties now have hipped 
roofs which look better but do not have permission;

 She raised concern about the drives being tarmacked noting that there was a 
flooding problem below these houses and increased run off would exacerbate 
this issue. 

 She requested that the work be completed on site as soon as possible but not 
at any cost and asked the Committee to balance the improvements put in 
place against the possibility of the site work stopping altogether which could 
happen in some circumstances; and 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 9

 She asked the Committee to make recommendations for future planning 
policy and noted the stress on the local residents, asking the Committee to 
balance the pain of the residents against the development of the site.

Mr R. Cass, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Kim Golden on behalf of the Worthen and Shelve Parish Council, spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.  

Mr Wayne Sidell, applicant, spoke in support of the proposals in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.    

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans, the proposed 
amendments to the originally approved scheme and noted the comments of all 
speakers. The Committee raised concern in relation to the situation on the monitoring 
and enforcement of the development on the site .

Councillor Andrew Boddington left the meeting at this point.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

(In addition to the resolution, the Committee made the following requests:

 That the development be completed within 3 months;
 That Officers monitor the site twice a week;
 That the condition in relation to drainage be reaffirmed;
 The case be referred to the relevant Scrutiny Committee.)

20 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 21 
June 2016 be noted.

21 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 July 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 10


